



THE MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION

Prince George's County Planning Department
Countywide Planning Division

(301) 952-3650
www.mncppc.org

December 14, 2012

MEMORANDUM

TO: Quynn Nguyen, Senior Planner, Subdivision Section, Development Review Division

VIA: Christine Osei, Planner Coordinator, Special Projects Section, Countywide Planning Division

FROM: Jay Mangalvedhe, Senior Planner, Special Projects Section, Countywide Planning Division

SUBJECT: Preliminary Plan Number: 4-12004
Project: Cafritz Property

This application is for residential, commercial, hotel and office.

MIXED USE

Residential

Police Facilities

The subject property is located in Police District I, Hyattsville. The response time standard is ten minutes for emergency calls and 25 minutes for nonemergency calls. The times are based on a rolling average for the preceding 12 months. The preliminary plan was accepted for processing by the Planning Department on 7/27/2012.

Reporting Cycle	Previous 12 Month Cycle	Emergency Calls	Nonemergency Calls
Acceptance Date 7/27/2012	7/2011-6/2012	5 minutes	8 minutes
Cycle 1			
Cycle 2			
Cycle 3			

The response time standards of 10 minutes for emergency calls and the 25 minutes for nonemergency calls were met on 12/14/2012.

The Police Chief has reported that the Police Department has adequate equipment to meet the standards stated in CB-56-2005. Pursuant to CR-69-2006, the Prince George’s County Council and the County Executive suspended the provisions of Section 24-122.01 (e)(1)(A) and (B) regarding sworn police personnel staffing levels.

Fire and Rescue

The Special Projects Section has reviewed this preliminary plan for adequacy of fire and rescue services in accordance with Section 24-122.01(d) and Section 24-122.01(e)(1)(C) and (E) of the Subdivision Regulations.

The proposed development is within the 7-minute required response time for the first due fire station using the *Seven Minute Travel Times and Fire Station Locations Map* provided by the Prince George’s County Fire/EMS Department.

First Due Fire/EMS Company #	Fire/EMS Station	Address
7	Riverdale	4714 Queensbury Road

Pursuant to CR-69-2006, the Prince George’s County Council and the County Executive suspended the provisions of Section 24-122.01 (e)(1)(A) and (B) regarding sworn fire and rescue personnel staffing levels.

The Fire/EMS Chief has reported that the Fire/EMS Department has adequate equipment to meet the standards stated in CB-56-2005.

Capital Improvement Program (CIP)

The Capital Improvement Program for Fiscal Years 2012-2017 proposes replacing the existing Hyattsville Fire/EMS station with a new 4-bay Fire/EMS station.

The above findings are in conformance with the 2008 *Adopted and Approved Public Safety Facilities Master Plan* and the “Guidelines for the Mitigation of Adequate Public Facilities: Public Safety Infrastructure”.

Schools

The Special Projects Section has reviewed this preliminary plan for impact on school facilities in accordance with Section 24-122.02 of the Subdivision Regulations and CR-23-2003 and concluded the following:

Impact on Affected Public School Clusters Attached Single Family Units

Affected School Clusters #	Elementary School Cluster 7	Middle School Cluster 4	High School Cluster 4
Dwelling Units	107	107	107
Pupil Yield Factor	0.140	0.113	0.108
Subdivision Enrollment	15	12	12
Actual Enrollment	32,692	9,421	14,494
Total Enrollment	32,707	9,433	14,506
State Rated Capacity	36,567	11,807	16,740
Percent Capacity	89%	80%	87%

Multi-Family Units

Affected School Clusters #	Elementary School Cluster 7	Middle School Cluster 4	High School Cluster 4
Dwelling Units	895	895	895
Pupil Yield Factor	0.042	0.039	0.033
Subdivision Enrollment	38	35	30
Actual Enrollment	32,692	9,421	14,494
Total Enrollment	32,730	9,456	14,524
State Rated Capacity	36,567	11,807	16,740
Percent Capacity	90%	80%	87%

Source: Prince George's County Planning Department, M-NCPPC, January 2007

County Council bill CB-31-2003 established a school facilities surcharge in the amounts of: \$7,000 per dwelling if a building is located between Interstate 495 and the District of Columbia; \$7,000 per dwelling if the building is included within a basic plan or conceptual site plan that abuts an existing or planned mass transit rail station site operated by the Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority; or \$12,000 per dwelling for all other buildings. CB-31-

2003 allows for these surcharges to be adjusted for inflation and the current amounts are \$8,762 and \$ 15,020 to be paid at the time of issuance of each building permit.

The school facilities surcharge may be used for the construction of additional or expanded school facilities and renovations to existing school buildings or other systemic changes.

Non-Residential

Police Facilities

The proposed development is within the service area of Police District I, Hyattsville. There is 267,660 square feet of space in all of the facilities used by the Prince George’s County Police Department and the July 1, 2011 (U.S. Census Bureau) county population estimate is 871,233. Using the 141 square feet per 1,000 residents, it calculates to 122,843 square feet of space for police. The current amount of space 267,660 square feet is within the guideline.

Fire and Rescue

The subdivision has been reviewed for adequacy of fire and rescue services in accordance with Section 24-122.01(d) and Section 24-122.01(e)(1)(B)–(E) of the Subdivision Ordinance.

Fire/EMS Company #	Fire/EMS Station Name	Service	Address	Actual Travel Time (minutes)	Travel Time Guideline (minutes)	Within/ Beyond
7	Riverdale	Engine	4714 Queensbury Road	1.19	3.25	Within
1	Hyattsville	Ladder Truck	6200 Belcrest Road	1.43	4.25	Within
12	College Park	Paramedic	8115 Baltimore Avenue	2.19	4.25	Within
7	Riverdale	Ambulance	4714 Queensbury Road	1.19	7.25	Within

The Special Projects Section has reviewed this plan for adequacy of fire and rescue services in accordance with Section 24-122.01(d) and Section 24-122.01(e)(1)(B)-(E) of the Subdivision Ordinance.

Schools

The subdivision has been reviewed for impact on school facilities in accordance with Section 24-122.02 of the Subdivision Regulations and the *Adequate Public Facilities Regulations for*

Schools (CR-23-2001 and CR-38-2002) and concluded that the subdivision is exempt from a review for schools because it is a nonresidential use.

Water and Sewerage Findings

Section 24-122.01(b)(1) states that “the location of the property within the appropriate service area of the Ten-Year Water and Sewerage Plan is deemed sufficient evidence of the immediate or planned availability of public water and sewerage for preliminary or final plat approval.”

The 2008 *Water and Sewer Plan* placed this property in Water and Sewer Category 3, Community System Adequate for Development Planning.

I:\PFS\Development Review\Preliminaries\4-12004 Mixed Use JM.sp
G:\Referrals_DRD\4-12004 Mixed Use JM.sp